

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S ${\bf T}$ A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

eighteen hundred and forty-three, eighteen hundred and forty-six, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and eighteen hundred and fifty; Brownfield, one, for the years eighteen hundred and forty-two, eighteen hundred and fortythree, eighteen hundred and forty-six, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, and eighteen hundred and fiftyone; Denmark, one, for the years eighteen hundred and forty-four, eighteen hundred and forty-five, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and eighteen hundred and fifty; Sumner, Woodstock, township number two, and Hamlin's Grant, one.

Aroostook Co. 3 members.

That three Representatives be apportioned to the County of Aroostook, as follows: Houlton, Belfast Academy Grant, New Limerick, Framingham Academy Grant, Williams' College Grant, letter B, in the second range, letter C, Monticello, letter D, in the second range, letter E, Bridgewater Academy Grant, Portland Academy Grant, letter B, in the first range, Mars Hill, Deerfield Academy Grant, Westfield Academy Grant, letter C, in the first range, letters D, F, and G, in the second range, one; Smyrna, number eleven in the first range, number five in the third range, Linneus, Hodgdon, numbers one, two, three, and four in the third range, township number nine, Amity, township number four in the first range, Weston, Hampton Academy Grant, Forks of Mattawamkeag township, and letter A, in the second range, one; all the territory in Aroostook County not included in either of the other two Districts in said County, one. [Approved April 2, 1841.]

Chapter 143.

RESOLVE in favor of the town of Hodgdon,

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State be au-Hodgdon,\$3054, thorized to pay to the town of Hodgdon, the sum of error in school thirty dollars and fifty-four cents, it being the amount fund No. 8. of a balance due said town from the annual school fund, arising from an error in the return of the number of scholars, on which said fund, number eight, was apportioned. And that the Treasurer be also Treasurer to deauthorized to deduct the said amount, from the annual duct, from sch³ school fund, number nine, previous to making an apportionment of the same.

[Approved April 2, 1841.]

Chapter 144.

RESOLVE in favor of Sewall L. Boulter.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the State, to Sewall L. Boulter, the sum of thirty-five dollars, for expense and damage, sustained by him ^{\$35}, for damage while in the service of the State under Hastings Aroostook expe-Strickland, said Boulter having been taken prisoner by the authorities of New Brunswick.

[Approved April 6, 1841.

Chapter 145.

RESOLVE in favor of certain soldiers of the town of Abbot.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this State, to Jacob Leeman, Jun. George W. Rogers, Eliphalet S. Rollins, David Weymouth, Jun. Zenas Granting \$65– B. Pool, Orrin Bartlett, Americus Crockett, Samuel K. Lowell, Thomas J. Dutton, John Corson, Samuel Weymouth, Jun. Ebenezer Witham and Charles Flint, the sum of five dollars each, in full for their -for services in services in the Aroostook expedition, in the year of our Aroostook expedition. Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine.

495